

No. 20-391

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JODY LOMBARDO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC. &
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC*
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

October 26, 2020

* *Counsel for Restore the
Fourth, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The Court should grant review to uphold the common law’s foundational respect for the right to preserve one’s life.....	5
II. The Court should grant review to uphold the common law’s concern for the proper care of pre-trial prisoners.....	7
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	9
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	4
<i>Reniger v. Fogossa</i> (1551), 75 Eng. Rep. 1 (Ex- chequer Chamber)	6
<i>Rex v. Huggins</i> (1790), 92 Eng. Rep. 518 (KB)	7, 8, 9
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 4, 6, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Edward New- enham (May 27, 1779), https://bit.ly/37BQIEP	4
4 MATTHEW BACON, NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW (1793)	6
Mike Baker, et al., <i>Three Words. 70 Cases. The Tragic History of 'I Can't Breathe.'</i> , N.Y. Times, June 29, 2020, https://nyti.ms/3koIumX	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter Eisler, et al. <i>Why 4,998 Died in U.S. Jails Without Getting Their Day in Court</i> , REUTERS, Oct. 16, 2020, https://reut.rs/3jnAL7z	9
2 SIR MATTHEW HALE, HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736).....	5, 6
1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768)	5
4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1773)	6
W. SHAKESPEARE, THE TEMPEST.....	9
